

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, et al.,
Defendants,

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-02317-RC

**[PROPOSED] MEMORANDUM OF [PROPOSED] INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT THE
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Alexander Breckinridge, D.C. Bar No. 983736
Jonathan A. Hunter, *pro hac vice* pending
Sarah Y. Dicharry, *pro hac vice* pending
JONES WALKER LLP
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 5100
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-5100
Telephone: (504) 582-8000
Facsimile: (504) 582-8583
jhunter@joneswalker.com
sdicharry@joneswalker.com

James Noe, *pro hac vice* forthcoming
JONES WALKER LLP
499 S Capitol St SW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20003
Telephone: (202) 203-1026
Facsimile: (202) 203-0000
jnoe@joneswalker.com

*Attorneys for [Proposed] Intervenor-Defendant
American Petroleum Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL FRAMEWORK 2

A. NEPA 2

B. OCSLA’s Mandatory Four-Stage Process for Offshore Oil and Gas Development..... 3

C. Harmonizing NEPA and OCSLA 7

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 10

A. Events Underlying Interior’s Decision to Hold Lease Sale 257 10

B. The Heightened Importance of Lease Sale 257. 14

IV. ARGUMENT..... 16

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed Because They Are Not Ripe..... 16

B. Alternatively, Interior’s NEPA Compliance is Subject to Judicial Deference. 18

C. Plaintiffs have Failed to Establish that Interior’s Decision to Hold Lease Sale 257 is “Arbitrary and Capricious” under the APA. 20

1. Interior’s analysis of scientific data is entitled to an “extreme degree of deference.” 20

2. Interior’s consideration of climate impacts, including greenhouse gas emissions arising from oil consumption, was adequate at this early stage in the OCSLA framework..... 24

3. NEPA does not require Interior to evaluate environmental impacts associated with actions or inactions outside of its discretion. 26

4. The *Liberty* and *Willow* cases are neither applicable nor binding. 30

5. Interior was not required to supplement the EIS. 33

a. Interior extensively evaluated the adequacy of its NEPA analysis before issuing the ROD..... 34

b. BOEM appropriately handled new climate information..... 36

c. BOEM appropriately handled other new information. 38

d. Conclusion 41

D. Plaintiffs have not Carried Their Burden to Establish that Vacatur (or Injunctive Relief) is Warranted..... 41

V. CONCLUSION..... 45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	20
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4, 36
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 695 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. BOEMRE</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Ala. 2012).....	19
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 684 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	26
<i>False Pass v. Clark</i> , 733 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1984)	7, 23, 31
* <i>Fisheries Survival Fund v. Jewell</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168532 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Friends of River v. Federal Energy Regulatory Com.</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	34
* <i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Bernhardt</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976)..... *passim*

Louisiana v. Biden,
No. 2:21-CV-0078, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112316 (W.D. La. June 15, 2021)11, 13

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....33, 34

Miami-Dade Cnty. v. U.S. EPA,
529 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008)19

Mobil Oil Expl’n & Prod. Southeast, Inc. v. United States,
530 U.S. 604 (2000).....17, 24, 44

**N. Slope Borough v. Andrus*,
642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... *passim*

N. Slope Borough v. Minerals Mgmt. Serv.,
No. 3:07-cv-0045, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1503 (D. Alaska Jan. 8, 2008),
aff’d by *N. Slope Borough v. Minerals Mgmt. Serv.*, 343 f. App’x 272 (9th Cir.
2009)42

Nat’l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC,
373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....2, 19, 20, 32

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,
457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)38, 41

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
509 F.3d 562 (D.C. Cir. 2007)38

**Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Management*,
37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014)..... *passim*

Pattern v. Dist. of Columbia,
9 F.4th 921 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....7

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
832 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2011)19

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....3

**Sec’y of the Interior v. California*,
464 U.S. 312 (1984)..... *passim*

Sierra Club v. FERC,
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)26, 27

Sierra Club v. FERC,
827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016)24, 25

Sierra Club v. FERC,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) *passim*

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)7

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
753 F.2d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1985)19

Sovereign Inupiat v. Bureau of Land Management,
3:20-cv-00290, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155471 (D. Alaska Aug. 18, 2021) *passim*

Stand Up for Cal.! v. United States DOI,
410 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2019)33, 36

Stand Up for Cal.! v. United States DOI,
994 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 2021)33

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)3

Tribal Village of Akutan v. Hodel,
869 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988)23

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)7

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)3

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) *passim*

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Service,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)17

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551, *et seq.* *passim*

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, *et seq.* *passim*

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331, *et seq.*..... *passim*

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.230

40 C.F.R. § 1502.435

40 C.F.R. § 1502.93

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1429

40 C.F.R. § 1502.207

43 C.F.R. § 46.12033

Federal Register

85 Fed. Reg. 73,508 (Nov. 18, 2020).....12

86 Fed. Reg. 54,728 (Oct. 4, 2021).....14, 18, 40

Executive Orders

E.O. 14008. 86 Fed. Reg. 10132 (Feb. 18, 2021)12, 13, 14
